Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03801721

Name of Company

Always Goodwill Limited Ya AWG Business Transfer

We
Rob Sadler, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Maor, York, YO30 4XG

David Anthony Homer, 11 Clifton Moor Business Viilage, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21/01/2015 to 20/01/2016

Signed [l_, R«l‘j\j— " Date 1Y /3 'AG

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
11 Chfton Moor Business Village
James Nicolson Link

- G

Ref AL128CVL/RS/DAH/MJ
30/03/2016 #195

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1206P

@ Begbies Traynor

Always Goodwill Limited ta AWG
Business Transfer (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation
confidentiat and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0 OO0 OO OCOOo@QDRO OGQO~Do

Interpretation

Company information

Detatls of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Lquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

The report 1s pnvate and



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iguidation”

“the hquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Always Goodwili Limited t/a AWG Business Transfer (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation})

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 11 Chiton Moor Business Village,
James Nicelson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

and

David Anthony Horner of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clifton Moor
Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Cldton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, i relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)(1) of the Act), and

) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any night of
retenton {(other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name

Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

AWG
03801721

11 Chfton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

538 Leeds Road, Outwood, Wakefield, WF1 2DX




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date wanding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of hquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes in hiquidator None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 Is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 21 January 2015 to 20
January 2016

There have been no receipts or payments dunng the reporting penod

Our efforts continue In refation to the coliection of the monies due to the Company following the sale of the
motor vehicle and work n progress, further details of which are provided at section 8 below

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appoiniment as hquidators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations, it Is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured credttors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the peniod 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied fioating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there I1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient funds
avallable to enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hqudation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements tn Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s aftached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016 amount to £5663 which represents 2 3
hours at an average rate of £245 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

nl] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 20 January 2016, no remuneration has been drawn, against total time costs of £15,549 incumred since the
date of our appointment In addiion to the tme costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod of this
report, our previous progress reports contained details of the tme costs we had incurred as at the date of each
report.

To 20 January 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £293

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided below

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Travel and Subsistence 58
TOTAL 58

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £
Storage Costs (Niddwell Storage Ltd) 18
TOTAL 18

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E&W) 2010° which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

No expenses have been incurred in the reporting penod

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Motor Vehicle

As previously reported, the Company's motor vehicle has been sold to Hambleton Estates Limited, an
associated company, for the sum of £2250 To date we have received the sum of £1,000 We continue to
pursue the purchaser for the remaining balance

Stock/Work in Progress (WIP’)

As previously reported, the Company's stock and WIP, which conststed of potential future commission
payments, was sold to Countrywide Energy Performance Limited, an associated business, for £1,600 plus VAT
To date we have received the sum of £208 and continue to pursue the purchaser for the remaining balance

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insclvent company to determine
its property and habilites and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explaned i the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator Is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

Information In relation to the connected party transactions have been provided in our previous progress reports
and detailed above

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 40E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credttor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court
Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at

least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of recerpt of




this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 15
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report agam in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusicn of the liquidation, whichever Is the
sooner

\QX}Q

Rob Sadler
Joint Liquidator

Dated 18 March 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016



Always Goodwill Limited tfa AWG Business Transfer
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2015 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/20186 To 20/01/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
700 00 Office Equipment NIL 700 00
1,500 00 Motor Vehicle (DNOB NND) NIL 1,000 00
100 Q0 Stock NIL 102 93
1,500 00 Work In Progress NIL 208 33
NIL 2,011 26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 2000
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 1,400 00
Statutory Searches NIL 10 00
Travel & Subsistence NIL 58 50
Storage Costs NIL 17 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 187 50
NIL (1,693 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(278 00) Employee - Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(42,171 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,728 00) Employees - Redundancy/Notice Pay NIL NIL
(7,500 00) Loan - D Wilby (est) NIL NIL
(7,500 Q0) Directors Loan Account (est) NIL NiL
(13,976 Q0) HMRC (PAYE / NIC) NIL NIL
(4,301 00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
(2,924 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(10,600 00) Lloyds TSB Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100 00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
(94,078 00) NIL 318.26
REPRESENTED BY
Bank (Current Account) 31826
318.26

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 17 March 2016 12 02




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates, and

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016



BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks credrtor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guxdance1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apples where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or
any associate has an interest Best practice gu:dance2 requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows im/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being camed out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE_ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

a Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expendrture that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calcutation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of credtors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Carmileage is charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

« Storage Is provided by a connected storage company in which D F Wilson
and J N R Pitts have an interest Boes are supplied at a cost of £4 each
and boxes are stored at a cost of £1200 per box per annum Destruction
charges are £5 per box Van hire/transportation costs are charged at 75p per

mile

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remunerstion of nscivency office holders in England & Wales
2
lboid 1




(B)

Asset Appraisal and Disposal sefvices are provided by BTG Asset
Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP, which 1s part of Begbies
Traynor Group plc Asset Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged at £125
per hour and are reclaimed from asset realisations of the company

The location of assets or individuals, survelllance and other investigative
services are provided by BTG Inteligence, which is part of the Begbies
Traynor Group plc Costs are charged from £250 per hour

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Pnnting and photocopying
Stationery




BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set natonally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the York
office as at the date of this report are as follows

Grade of staff Standard charge-out rate from

1 May 2011 until further notice
(€ per hour)

Partner 395

Director 345

Senior Manager 310

Manager 265

Assistant Manager 205

Senior Administrator 175

Administrator 135

Trainee Adminstrator 110

Support 110

Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied

Grade of staff Standard charge-out rate
(€ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s not
charged to cases but is camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at
one tme on a case 1S a charge made for support staff

Time is recorded 1n units § minute units



3 arks Auney
alciany
]

JseD MUl

SiNeH B8]

Heddng

Ujwpy Jur

Py

|y Jug

JBugy 1ssy

JBup Jug

JLIEETI |

Juled

008 3 014D O} UMRIP E88) [1IOL
0L e 00014 000 00 5E} 000 000 000 00 QIE 000 000 3w Apnoy sbuisay
00 €99 o0 ¥y 00 r§ 00 SO wpmib yeis Ag 1900 s 0L
14 e o S wpwib s £q snoy mo)
000 SRR ABLA0) JOF (WAL
o uofeben
[£eX ] !
000 a0 1AL pUE FUGEUS ]
‘ucpebp xn sBupsew
00 sEUNIRN | SOPNITU) YOIYM ISR JBED
pun souspuod: ‘{zwakordwe Bujpnyout)
000 B RIOHPAS ||w L Bujiena Joj (w101
0a g SOPUILOS SIOUPBID
SUB[INQUISIP
000 5840 pur sauspuodsssaal
{xaplopdie Bu)pnjau)) suwe
000 painses s10}pald (v ape Supiteq
000 Bupmi) 10) ey
000 Bupesy Bujpmiy
000 AEEN O UD|IESIITNY JO) [T
000 SR Auwd PIRLLGIRL JO UORUINY
oo S9|UT [935E puR SauiEng Auesdald
000 UORoNC 1900 MRS JO UCHER]RIY.
000 SUORRBISBAL) J0) |TOL
000 suopebiiseau) pur ¥aao wucnuBpunay]
»31oeid 1804 puR ANy 13Y,
00 0L 0S¥ g ¥l A S0 yum d Jo} |moL
00 0LE 00 587 g1 51 £1843 0 Wawems puw Bupodss Liommg
00 RNEH RN
000 Spuog puw Bupnarg smonsd
158q pue s8Ny oy Aousmosul)
a9 Wawujoddy U Y souwjdwoy
Bujuwd
oLz 00 86 0 ro o PUE LONRNSIU|WPY SSE]) LS JO) (Wia)
05 ZTh 00 86 940 L4 0 VOIRISIUI DY
Bujuueld pus
Buuuayd s18) v oD

IPEID JIRIS

910¢/10/0Z 01 G102/L0/1LZ Woid sishleuy sjso) awll : JAD'8ZLIVES - uonepInbi] AJBJUNIOA SIOHP3ID - MY B/} PJILLIT (I1MPOOD) SABMIY 6dIS




